intensities at different levels of education and in the context of varied qualities of teaching and learning. 

This article intended to identify the level of complexity in Mathematics as a subject of learning. Forty 

Five (45) subject experts were contacted for making a set of parameters based on which Five Hundred 

Fifty One (551) students were reached. Weightage values on the parameters were set according to the 

experts’ suggestion that were calculated with quantitative responses of the learners to develop an 

appropriate formula. Weighted Average Cost of Capital (WACC) formula was taken into account as the